

Connecticut State University System

39 Woodland Street • Hartford, CT 06105-2337 • 860-493-0000 • www.ctstateu.edu

BR 11-034

RESOLUTION

naming

THE NEW ENGINEERING LAB

at

CENTRAL CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

IN HONOR OF ANTHONY AND HELEN G. BICHUM

May 11, 2011

- WHEREAS, Anthony and Helen Girovsky Bichum were married in 1950 and lived their lives together in a humble and modest fashion, and
- WHEREAS, Anthony and Helen Girovsky Bichum, though they accumulated considerable wealth, sought ways to share their wealth with others, and
- WHEREAS, Anthony Bichum, in his wife's memory, responded in an extraordinarily generous way to Central Connecticut State University's need to provide more scholarship support for its students, and
- WHEREAS, Anthony Bichum underscored his belief in the value of higher education by the manner in which he chose to support it, be it therefore
- RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University System hereby designates the new Engineering Lab at Central Connecticut State University to be known now and hereafter as the Anthony and Helen G. Bichum Engineering Lab.

A Certified True Copy

Richard J. Balducci, Vice Chairman

Louise H. Feroe, Acting Chancellor